Consent No. WGN070242 [26053]

Category: Water permit

Pursuant to sections 104B and 108, and subject to all the relevant provisions of the Resource Management Act 1991 and any regulations made thereunder, a consent in respect of a natural resource is hereby granted to:

Name	Wellington Regional Council (Flood Protection Department)				
Address	PO Box 11646, Manners Street, Wellington 6142				
Duration of consent	Effective: 5 September 2008 Expires: 5 S		September 2043		
Purpose for which right is granted	To temporarily and permanently divert the flow of the Waitohu Stream in association with undertaking stream operations and maintenance activities.				
Location	Waitohu Stream between the Ringawhati Road Bridge and the Wakapua Farm Cow Race Bridge between approximate map references NZMS 260: S25;2695068.6046661 and NZMS 260: S25;2692400.6048899				
Legal description of land	Lot 1 DP 17041 Pt Lot 1 & Lot 2 DP 59203 Lot 1 DP 42292 Lot 2 DP 71215 Lot 1 DP 83994 Pt Lot 2 DP 7971 Lot 26 DP 769	Lot 2 DP 3340 Lots 1 & 2 DP Lot 1 DP 7233 Lot 2 & Pt Lot Lots 11 & 12 I Lot 3 DP 6250 Lots 1 & 2 DP	348647 31 4 DP 57645 DP 64517	Lots 1, 3, 4 & 5 DP 71359 Lot 2 DP 60995 Pt Lot 1 & Lot 2 DP 75327 Lot 1 DP 71775 Lots 2, 3 & 4 DP 90112 Lot 2 DP 59205 Lot 1 DP 72330	
Conditions	1-5 as attached				

For and on behalf of WELLINGTON REGIONAL COUNCIL

Manager, Environmental Regulation	
Nate:	

Conditions to Resource Consent WGN070242 [26053]

General conditions

1. The location, design, construction, implementation and operation of all works shall be carried out in accordance with the application and associated documents and plans, lodged with the Wellington Regional Council on 10 May 2007, and further amended plans received on 23 July 2007.

Notification

2. Except for emergency works, the Manager, Environmental Regulation, Wellington Regional Council, shall be given least 48 hours notice prior to commencement of operations or maintenance activities involving the diversion of the stream flow.

Note: For the purposes of this consent the term "emergency works" is deemed to have the same meaning as section 330(1) of the Resource Management Act 1991.

Environmental conditions

3. All diversions shall be implemented in a manner that will provide for uninterrupted fish passage. Any fish entrapped during diversion shall be relocated upstream in clear water as soon as possible.

General conditions on completion of the diversion works

4. The diversions shall remain the responsibility of the permit holder and shall be maintained to the satisfaction of the Manager, Environmental Regulation, Wellington Regional Council. Any erosion of the stream bed or banks that is attributable to the diversion of the Waitohu Stream shall be repaired by the permit holder to the satisfaction of the Manager, Environmental Regulation, Wellington Regional Council.

Review of conditions

- 5. The Environmental Regulation Department, Wellington Regional Council, may review any or all of the conditions of this permit by giving notice of its intention to do so pursuant to Section 128 of the Resource Management Act 1991, at any time within six months of the anniversary of the date of commencement of this permit, for any of the following purposes:
 - a) To deal with any adverse effects on the environment which may arise from the exercise of this permit, and which it is appropriate to deal with at a later stage; and
 - b) To enable consistency with relevant plan(s).

Note: Additional resource consents from your local council may be required to undertake this proposal. We advise you to contact Kapiti Coast District Council prior to commencing works.